becomes payable. The other current liabilities on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 28, 2008 include $2.5 million
for Madison Research Corporation ("MRC") and $1.2 million for Haverstick. In conjunction with the Haverstick acquisition contingent common
stock consideration of $8.4 million is reflected as additional paid in capital for contingent consideration in the accompanying Consolidated
Financial Statements.

   The MRC holdback of approximately $2.5 million was originally due in April 2008 and this date has been extended to provide additional
time to resolve outstanding indemnification obligations. The Company expects to make this payment in 2009. The remaining amounts for
Haverstick of $1.2 million in cash and $8.8 million in common stock are due in equal payments in December 2008 and September 2009. The
December payment to Haverstick was not made pending the resolution of an indemnification claim. The holdback arrangements accrue interest
in accordance with the terms of the purchase agreements.

105

   2007 As Reported

Haverstick Pro forma

Adjustments
(unaudited)

SYS
Pro forma

Adjustments

(unaudited)

DFI
Pro forma

Adjustments

(unaudited)
2007

Pro forma
Pro forma revenues   $ 193.6   $ 94.2   $ 79.0   $ 47.5   $ 414.3
Pro forma net loss   $ (40.8 ) $ (5.1 ) $ (0.8 ) $ (0.6 ) $ (47.3 )
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   74.0   5.3   25.3   22.9   127.5
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share   $ (0.55 )   $ (0.37 )

2008

As Reported

SYS
Pro forma

Adjustments

(unaudited)

DFI
Pro forma

Adjustments

(unaudited)
2008

Pro forma
Pro forma revenues   $ 297.3   $ 36.5   $ 61.0   394.8
Pro forma net loss   $ (111.1 ) $ (0.1 ) $ (1.5 ) $ (112.7 )
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   92.6   12.0   22.9   127.5
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share   $ (1.20 )   $ (0.88 )

Table of Contents

KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 28, 2008

Note 5. Acquisitions (Continued)

   A summary of the contingent acquisition consideration as of December 31, 2007 and December 28, 2008 is summarized in the following
table (in millions):

Note 6. Balance Sheet Details

Cash and cash equivalents

   The Company's cash equivalents consist of overnight cash sweep accounts that are invested on a daily basis. As of December 28, 2008, the